

No. 09-152

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RUSSELL BRUESEWITZ, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

WYETH, INC., FKA WYETH LABORATORIES, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

	NEAL KUMAR KATYAL <i>Acting Solicitor General Counsel of Record</i>
	TONY WEST <i>Assistant Attorney General</i>
MARK B. CHILDRESS <i>Acting General Counsel</i>	EDWIN S. KNEEDLER <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>
DAVID BENOR <i>Associate General Counsel for Public Health</i>	BENJAMIN J. HORWICH <i>Assistant to the Solicitor General</i>
EMILY MARCUS LEVINE <i>Senior Attorney</i>	MICHAEL S. RAAB IRENE M. SOLET <i>Attorneys</i>
ANNA LORAIN JACOBS <i>Attorney Department of Health and Human Services Washington, D.C. 20201</i>	<i>Department of Justice Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov (202) 514-2217</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	6
Argument:	
Manufacturers may not be held civilly liable for the design of a vaccine subject to the Act	9
A. Section 22's text, structure, purpose, and history show that it preempts claims against manufacturers based on vaccine design	9
1. Section 22's text and structure preempt claims based on vaccine design	10
2. Section 22's purpose and legislative history show that Congress intended to preempt claims against manufacturers based on vaccine design	13
3. Section 22's dual preemption provisions reinforce the conclusion that petitioners' claims are preempted	16
B. The Act's overall structure confirms Section 22's preemptive effect	19
1. The Act is a central component of a statutory framework that creates proven incentives for improving vaccine safety	19
2. Congress established the Compensation Program as a sound substitute for the tort system	25
3. Congress foreclosed design-based liability because it would disserve the Act's central purposes	30
Conclusion	35

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	26
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 129 S. Ct. 538 (2008)	16
<i>Cedillo v. Secretary of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 98-916V, 2009 WL 331968 (Fed. Cl. Feb. 12, 2009), aff’d, 89 Fed. Cl. 158 (2009), appeal pending, No. 2010-5004 (Fed. Cir. argued June 10, 2010)	27
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008) . . .	16
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	16
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999)	11
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	9
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	20
<i>Schafer v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 20 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994)	31, 32
<i>Shackil v. Lederle Labs.</i> , 561 A.2d 511 (N.J. 1989)	27
<i>Shalala v. Whitecotton</i> , 514 U.S. 268 (1995)	25
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	18
<i>Taylor v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 658 N.W.2d 127 (Mich. 2003)	17
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	16
<i>Warner-Lambert Co., LLC v. Kent</i> , 552 U.S. 440 (2008)	18
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009)	21, 29

Statutes, regulations and rules:	Page
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. 301	
<i>et seq.</i>	3, 20
21 U.S.C. 355(k)(1)	21
National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act of 1986,	
Pub. L. No. 99-660, Tit. III, 100 Stat. 3755	2
§ 311(a), 100 Stat. 3756 (42 U.S.C. 300aa-1	
<i>et seq.</i>)	2
42 U.S.C. 300aa-1 to 300aa-3	2
42 U.S.C. 300aa-2	19
42 U.S.C. 300aa-2(a)(1)-(2)	22
42 U.S.C. 300aa-2(a)(7)-(8)	22
42 U.S.C. 300aa-5	2
42 U.S.C. 300aa-10 to 300aa-19	3
42 U.S.C. 300aa-11(a)	3
42 U.S.C. 300aa-11(a)(2)(A)	5
42 U.S.C. 300aa-11(a)(2)-(3)	4, 34
42 U.S.C. 300aa-11(c)	3
42 U.S.C. 300aa-11(c)(1)(A)	29
42 U.S.C. 300aa-11(c)(1)(B)(i)(II)	20
42 U.S.C. 300aa-11(c)(1)(C)(ii)	30
42 U.S.C. 300aa-12(a)	3
42 U.S.C. 300aa-12(b)	3
42 U.S.C. 300aa-12(c)-(f)	3
42 U.S.C. 300aa-12(d)(2)	27
42 U.S.C. 300aa-12(d)(3)(B)	26
42 U.S.C. 300aa-13(a)	3
42 U.S.C. 300aa-13(a)(1)	27

VI

Statutes, regulations and rules—continued:	Page:
42 U.S.C. 300aa-13(a)(1)(A)	29
42 U.S.C. 300aa-14(c)	30
42 U.S.C. 300aa-14(e)	23
42 U.S.C. 300aa-14(e)(2)	3, 28
42 U.S.C. 300aa-14(e)(2)(A)	3, 28
42 U.S.C. 300aa-15(a)	4, 28
42 U.S.C. 300aa-15(e)	4
42 U.S.C. 300aa-15(e)(1)	26
42 U.S.C. 300aa-16(b)	29
42 U.S.C. 300aa-21(a)(1)	5
42 U.S.C. 300aa-21(a)-(b)	5
42 U.S.C. 300aa-22	5, 9, 10, 13, 17, 19
42 U.S.C. 300aa-22(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 300aa-22(b)(2)	11
42 U.S.C. 300aa-22(e)	5, 8, 17, 18
42 U.S.C. 300aa-25 to 300aa-28	2
42 U.S.C. 300aa-25(b)	21
42 U.S.C. 300aa-27(a)	22
42 U.S.C. 300aa-27(a)(1)	19
42 U.S.C. 300aa-31(a)	29
42 U.S.C. 300aa-33(5)	29
§ 312, 100 Stat. 3779	30
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-66, § 13632(a)(3), 107 Stat. 646	28
Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act, Pub. L. No. 109-146, Div. C, § 2, 119 Stat. 2818	30
26 U.S.C. 4131	3

VII

Statutes, regulations and rules—continued:	Page:
26 U.S.C. 9510	3
42 U.S.C. 247d-6d	30
42 U.S.C. 262	3, 10, 11, 20
42 U.S.C. 262(a)(1)(A)	34
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 600.2946(5) (West 2003)	17
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 600.2946(5) (West 2000)	18
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-6-703(2) (2008)	18
21 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 314:	
Section 314.70(c)	21
Section 314.80	21
Pt. 600:	
Section 600.80	21
Pts. 600-601	3, 20
Pt. 601:	
Section 601.2(a)	10, 20, 34
Section 601.12 (1986)	21
Section 601.12(b)	21
Section 601.12(b)(2)(i)	21
Pt. 610	20
42 C.F.R. 100.3	3
Fed. Cl. Vaccine R.:	
Rule 7(a)	26
Rule 7(b)	26, 27
Rule 8(b)-(e)	27

VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
Advisory Comm. on Immunization Practices, <i>Recommendations Regarding the Use of Vaccines that Contain Thimerosal as a Preservative</i> , 48 Morbidity & Mortality Wkly. Rep. 996 (1999)	23
American Acad. of Pediatrics & Public Health Serv., <i>Thimerosal in Vaccines</i> , 48 Morbidity & Mortality Wkly. Rep. 563 (1999)	23
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention:	
<i>Intussusception Among Recipients of Rotavirus Vaccine—United States, 1998-1999</i> , 48 Mor- bidity & Mortality Wkly. Rep. 577 (1999)	24
<i>Recommended Childhood Immunization Schedule—United States, 1999</i> , 48 Morbidity & Mortality Wkly. Rep. 12 (1999)	23
<i>Vaccine Safety Datalink (VSD) Project</i> , http://www.cdc.gov/vaccinesafety/Activities/ VSD.html (last modified Feb. 17, 2010)	22
<i>Withdrawal of Rotavirus Vaccine Recommenda- tion</i> , 48 Morbidity & Mortality Wkly. Rep. 1007 (1999)	24
H. Fred Clark et al., <i>Rotavirus Vaccines</i> , in <i>Vaccines</i> (Stanley Plotkin et al. eds., 5th ed. 2008)	20
50 Fed. Reg. 51,007 (1985)	33
60 Fed. Reg. 7686-7689 (1995)	30
62 Fed. Reg. (1997):	
p. 7687	29
p. 7688	29
67 Fed. Reg. 48,558 (2002)	24, 29
74 Fed. Reg. 30,294 (2009)	31

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Paul E.M. Fine & Kim Mulholland, <i>Community Immunity, in Vaccines</i> (Stanley Plotkin et al. eds., 5th ed. 2008)	31
E.J. Gangarosa et al., <i>Impact of Anti-Vaccine Movements on Pertussis Control: The Untold Story</i> , 351 <i>Lancet</i> 356 (1998)	32
Roger I. Glass & Umesh D. Parashar, <i>The Promise of New Rotavirus Vaccines</i> , 354 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 75 (2006)	20
H.R. Rep. No. 908, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 391, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987)	15, 16
Health Res. & Servs. Admin., Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>National Vaccine Injury Compensation Program Post-1988 Statistics Report</i> (July 14, 2010), http://www.hrsa.gov/vaccinecompensation/docs/StatisticsReport.pdf	4, 26, 28
Molly Hennessy-Fiske, <i>California Declares Whooping Cough Epidemic</i> , <i>L.A. Times</i> , July 20, 2010	31
Institute of Med., <i>Adverse Effects of Pertussis and Rubella Vaccines</i> (Christopher P. Howson et al. eds., 1991)	32
<i>Markup Hearing on H.R. 5546 Before the House Comm. on Energy & Commerce</i> , 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)	16
National Insts. of Health, <i>Estimates of Funding for Various Research, Condition, and Disease Categories</i> , http://report.nih.gov/rcdc/categories (last modified Mar. 23, 2010)	22

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965)	7, 13, 14, 15, 18
Staff of the Subcomm. on Health & the Environment of the House Comm. on Energy & Commerce, 99th Cong., 2d Sess., <i>Childhood Immunizations</i> (Comm. Print 1986)	26
Jann Storsaeter et al., <i>Mortality and Morbidity from Invasive Bacterial Infections During a Clinical Trial of Acellular Pertussis Vaccines in Sweden</i> , 7 <i>Pediatric Infectious Disease J.</i> 637 (1988)	33
<i>Vaccine Injury Compensation Trust Fund</i> , ftp:// ftp.publicdebt.treas.gov/dfi/tfmb/dfivi0610.pdf	28
<i>Wyeth Lederle Vaccines Voluntarily Withdraws from the Market Its Rotavirus Vaccine RotaShield®</i> , PR Newswire, Oct. 15, 1999	24
